

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE
AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:05-md-1720-JG-JO

This Document Relates To: ALL ACTIONS

**DEFENDANTS' CORRECTED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

FILED UNDER SEAL

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

REDACTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 9

 I. VISA AND MASTERCARD OPERATE OPEN NETWORKS IN A
 COMPLEX TWO-SIDED MARKET 9

 A. The Visa And MasterCard Networks’ Two-Sided Markets 9

 B. Open and Closed Loop Networks 10

 C. Mechanics Of Transactions..... 12

 II. THE INTERCHANGE RATES AND RULES CHALLENGED BY THE
 NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE CORE ELEMENTS OF THE VISA AND
 MASTERCARD NETWORKS 14

 III. INTERCHANGE FEES FUND BENEFITS TO CARDHOLDERS 16

 IV. MERCHANTS BENEFIT FROM NETWORK SERVICES AND
 INTERCHANGE 17

ARGUMENT 19

 I. CLASS CERTIFICATION STANDARDS AFTER *MILES*..... 19

 II. THE PROPOSED CLASSES CANNOT BE CERTIFIED BECAUSE OF
 CONFLICTS WITHIN THE PUTATIVE CLASS 22

 A. Rule 23 Standards Relevant to Conflicts of Interest Between Named
 Plaintiffs and Absent Class Members Preclude Class Certification
 Here..... 23

 1. *Rule 23(a)(4)’s Fair and Adequate Representative Prerequisite
 to Class Certification*..... 23

 2. *Rule 23(b)(2)’s “Cohesive Class” Requirement*..... 24

 B. The Record Demonstrates Fundamental Conflicts Between The
 Named Plaintiffs’ Interests In The Interchange System And The
 Interests Of Thousands Of Members Of The Putative Class..... 26

 1. *The Thousands Of Merchants Who Partner With Visa And
 MasterCard Member Banks To Offer Co-Branded Cards
 Benefit From The Current Interchange System And Would Be
 Harmed By The Proposed Relief*..... 26

 2. *Many Merchants Negotiate Interchange Reductions Or Rebates
 Directly With Visa And MasterCard And Would Be Harmed By
 The Relief The Named Plaintiffs Seek*..... 33

3.	<i>Merchants That Issue Cards On The Visa And MasterCard Networks Benefit From Interchange Fees</i>	35
4.	<i>Numerous Other Merchants Could Be Harmed By The Relief Plaintiffs Seek</i>	36
C.	The Named Plaintiffs Have Not Even Tried To Carry Their Burden To Establish That Their Interests In This Litigation Are Not Fundamentally Antagonistic With Those Of Other Putative Class Members	37
III.	INDIVIDUALIZED ISSUES WOULD PREDOMINATE IN ANY EFFORT TO LITIGATE THE PLAINTIFFS’ INTER-NETWORK DAMAGES CLAIM AS A CLASS	39
A.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Meet Their Burden To Demonstrate That They Can Establish Fact of Injury With Classwide Evidence.....	40
B.	There Is No Legal Presumption Of Classwide Injury-In-Fact.....	44
C.	Individualized Evidence Will Predominate At Trial For Plaintiffs’ Inter-Network Conspiracy Claim.....	47
IV.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE THAT COMMON EVIDENCE WILL PREDOMINATE ON PROOF OF INJURY ARISING FROM THEIR INTRA-NETWORK CONSPIRACY CLAIMS	51
A.	Plaintiffs Offer No Legal Or Economic Basis For Fixing All Interchange Rates At Zero, or Another Reduced Level.....	53
B.	Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden of Demonstrating that Common Evidence Will Predominate on Proof of Injury for Their Zero Interchange World	56
1.	<i>Plaintiffs’ Zero Interchange World Does Not Meet Their Burden To Demonstrate Injury With Classwide Evidence Because It Is Inappropriately Limited and Economically Irrational</i>	56
2.	<i>Even Under Plaintiffs’ Constricted Version of Their Zero Interchange But-For World, Individualized Evidence Will Predominate On Injury In Fact</i>	67
C.	Plaintiffs Have Not Met Their Burden to Demonstrate that Common Evidence Will Predominate on Proof of Injury for Their Reduced Interchange But-For World.....	73
V.	THE 23(b)(3) DAMAGES CLASS CANNOT BE CERTIFIED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT COMMON EVIDENCE WILL PREDOMINATE AT TRIAL ON PROOF OF QUANTUM OF DAMAGES	76

- VI. THE 23(b)(3) DAMAGES CLASS CANNOT BE CERTIFIED BECAUSE INDIVIDUAL ISSUES OF FACT DETERMINE WHETHER PUTATIVE CLASS MEMBERS HAVE ANY INJURY COGNIZABLE UNDER THE INDIRECT PURCHASER DOCTRINE 81
 - A. The Majority of Putative Class Members Are Indirect Purchasers, and Whether Any Specific Merchant is a Direct Purchaser Raises Individual Issues of Fact 81
 - B. Application of Exceptions to the Illinois Brick Doctrine Also Raise Individual Issues of Fact 85
 - C. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Argument Proposes An Exception That Raises Individual Issues of Fact 87
- VII. MARKET POWER WILL REQUIRE PROOF THAT IS NOT COMMON TO THE 23(b)(3) DAMAGES CLASS 89
- CONCLUSION 93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Interco Inc.</i> , 719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983).....	79
<i>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)	39, 40
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Group L.P.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 156 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	passim
<i>Am. Seed Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 394 (D. Del. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 271 Fed. Appx. 138 (3d Cir. 2008)	45, 46, 84
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987).....	47
<i>Ball Mem'l Hosp., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	54
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	76
<i>Berkey Photo v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	55
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406,1414 (7th Cir. 1995)	85
<i>Blyden v. Mancusi</i> , 186 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 1999).....	80
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977).....	44, 45, 46, 47

Brennan v. Concord EFS, Inc.,
369 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 2005)54

Brooks v. Brattleboro Mem'l Hosp.,
958 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1992).....80

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....39

Burkhalter Travel Agency v. MacFarms Int'l, Inc.,
141 F.R.D. 144 (N.D. Cal. 1991).....49

Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)80

Chi. Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n,
95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996)54

Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,
502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....21, 23, 39, 45

Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 07-2287, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 1935423

Delaware Valley Surgical Supply Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson,
523 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008)85, 86

Exhaust Unlimited, Inc. v. Centas Corp.,
223 F.R.D. 506 (S.D. Ill. 2004)48, 57, 73

Fears v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
No. 02 Civ. 4911 HB, 2003 WL 2165937339

Freeland v. AT&T Corp.,
238 F. Supp. 2d 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....49

Freeman v. San Diego Ass'n of Realtors,
322 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2003)85

Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.,
283 U.S. 494 (1931).....80

Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982).....20, 40

Howard Hess Dental Lab, Inc. v. Dentsply Intern., Inc.,
424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir 2005).....83

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... passim

Illinois ex. rel. Burris v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.,
935 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1991)86

In re Agric. Chems. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 94-40216-MMP, 1995 WL 787538 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 23, 1995) passim

In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.,
554 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2008)54

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997)86, 88, 89

In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litig.,
No. Civ. A. 03-10191-DPW39

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation,
200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001)59, 77

In re Comp. of Managerial, Prof'l & Technical Employees Antitrust Litig.,
No. MDL 1471, 02-CV-2924 (D.N.J. Jan. 5, 2006)24

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.
("GPU"), No. C. 06-07417, 2008 WL 2788089 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2008)44, 76, 84

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002).....41, 42, 47

In re Med. Waste Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 2:03MD1546 DAK, 2006 WL 538927 (D. Utah Mar. 3, 2006)44

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ("MTBE") Products Liability Litigation,
209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)32

In re NCAA I-A Walk-On Football Players Litig.,
No. C04-1254C, 2006 WL 1207915 (W.D. Wash. May 3, 2006)76

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.,
522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....46, 49

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
230 F.R.D. 61 (D. Mass. 2005)..... passim

In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)24, 32

In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.,
 No. 06-3225-cv, 2008 U.S. App. Lexis 20570 (2d Cir. Sept. 30, 2008)20

In re St. Jude Med., Inc.,
 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)25

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) (“*Visa Check P*”) passim

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) (“*Visa Check IP*”).....38, 45

Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.,
 497 U.S. 199 (1990)..... passim

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)81, 82

Kenett Corp. v. Mass. Furniture & Piano Movers Ass’n, Inc.,
 101 F.R.D. 313 (D. Mass. 1984).....40, 58

Klein v. Henry S. Miller Residential Servs, Inc.,
 94 F.R.D. 651 (N.D. Tex. 1982).....44

Kloth v. Microsoft Corp.,
 444 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)85

Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
 476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)32

Larsen v. JBC Legal Group, P.C.,
 235 F.R.D. 191 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)25, 44

McCarthy v. Recordex Serv., Inc.,
 80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996).....85, 86

McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....76

Merican, Inc. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,
 713 F.2d 958 (3d Cir. 1983).....86

Miles v. Merrill Lynch & Co.,
 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)..... passim

Nat’l Auto Brokers Corp. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 60 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)60

National Bancard Corp (NaBanco) v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
596 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Fla. 1984), *aff'd* 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986).....1, 12, 86

Ne. Tel. Co. v. AT&T Co.,
651 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1981).....80

New York v. Dairylea Coop. Inc.,
570 F. Supp. 1213 (S.D.N.Y.1983).....83

New York v. Hendrickson Bros., Inc.,
840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988).....86, 87

Nichols v. Mobile Bd. of Realtors, Inc.,
675 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. 1982)58

Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co.,
331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....79

Paycom Billing Servs., Inc. v. MasterCard Int'l, Inc.,
467 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006).....82, 84

Phillips v. Klassen,
502 F.2d 362 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....23

Pickett v. Iowa Beef Processors,
209 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2000)23

Piggly Wiggly Clarksville, Inc. v. Interstate Brands Corp.,
100 Fed. Appx. 296 (5th Cir. 2004).....44, 48

Piggly Wiggly Clarksville, Inc. v. Interstate Brands Corp.,
215 F.R.D. 523 (E.D. Tex. 2003).....58, 73

PSW, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
No. C.A. 04-347T, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1176386

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....25

Robinson v. Tex. Auto. Dealers Ass'n,
387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004)48, 72

Sample v. Monsanto Co.,
218 F.R.D. 644 (E.D. Mo. 2003)40

Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.,
915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....54

United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.,
629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980)55

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....91

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....55, 89

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)22, 23, 38

Weisfeld v. Sun Chem. Corp.,
84 Fed. Appx. 257 (3d Cir. 2004).....45

Windham v. Am. Brands, Inc.,
565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977)73

Yankees Entm't & Sports Network, LLC v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.,
224 F. Supp. 2d 657 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....54

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Phillip E. Areeda et al., *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2007).....42, 47, 55, 57, 77

David S. Evans & Richard Schmalensee, *Paying with Plastic: The Digital Revolution in Buying and Borrowing* (2005) 10, 11, 13, 17-19

Daniel D. Garcia-Swartz et al., *The Move Toward a Cashless Society: Calculating the Costs and Benefits*, 5 Rev. of Network Econs., Issue 2 (2006)19

Benjamin Klein et al., *Competition in Two-Sided Markets: The Antitrust Economics of Payment Card Interchange Fees*, 73 Antitrust L. J. 571 (2006).....10

Timothy J. Muris, *Payment Card Regulation and the (Mis)Application of the Economics of Two-Sided Markets*, 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 515, 521 (2005)17
